
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

11 July 2023 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Robert Benham 
Patricia Brown 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 

Laurance Garrard 
Judith Holt 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
 

Bryan Vincent 
Julie Wilkes 
HRA Vacancy 
EHRG Vacancy 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools) 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (National Education Union) 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 To receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

9th and 15th March 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 POLICE STRATEGY ON RECRUITING OFFICERS FROM MINORITY GROUPS 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 POLICE STRATEGY ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (Pages 15 - 44) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

7 COST OF LIVING MARKETING SUMMARY (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP FINAL REPORT (Pages 49 - 90) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
9 March 2023 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

Also present Julie Lamb and Ian Rusha 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline 
McArdle and Darren Wise. 
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Co-optee Julie Lamb declared an interest for item 6 as she is a social care 
worker. 
 
There were no other disclosures of interests. 
 

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022 and special meeting 
held on 21st January 2023 were agreed as a correct record and were signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

28 POLICING NUMBERS UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the 2022/23 policing numbers 
across the East Area BCU. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 9 March 2023 

 

 

 

Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell presented the updated policing 
numbers to the Sub-Committee. Members noted that the vacancies of police 
staff had reduced across the BCU to just a 50 officer deficit. Members noted 
that the neighbourhood teams were fully staffed with additional resources 
put into Romford Town Centre. It was explained that all new recruits start in 
emergency response and when they move to other services it is decision 
made on a local level. CS Bell explained that measures had been put in 
place to slow them leaving without restricting them. 
 
CS Bell explained some of the challenges the Metropolitan Police Force had 
faced, including needing an update to their IT system to incorporate all of 
the new wards across London. It was also explained to members that 
concerns had been raised regarding unfit officers and female safety and 
extra resources had been put into investigating officers who had complains 
made against them. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed for a report to be brought back by the Police on 
Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
There were no other recommendations. 
 

29 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the Adult Social Care financial 
outturns.  
 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services, explained that Havering’s 
financial position was not too dissimilar from the nation position surrounding 
adult social care. Members also noted that the funding formula applied for 
Havering is based on data from 2013 which had been disadvantageous as it 
means the Government grant is small however the Council had received 
£2.3million additional discharge funding. It was also explained to members 
that, although the cost of energy and other services had increased, the 
Council would still be able to provide the care that residents needed. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations. 
 

30 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with an update on the Local Area 
Coordination (LAC).  
 
Members noted that the LAC walked alongside 400 residents in areas 
covered by the LAC, which were in Rainham, Harold Hill and Collier 
Row/Havering Park). It was explained that due to the sustainability of the 
LAC it was hoped the LAC would be rolled out to Romford and Brooklands 
wards. Officers presented case studies to the Sub-Committee members 
which outlined the positive work and change the LAC was providing for 
residents.  
 

Page 2



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 9 March 2023 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed to bring an update report back before 
September 2023 to scrutinise the position of the LAC before funding runs 
out. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 10 & 11 

16 March 2023 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle and 
Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Lamb, 
Bryan Vincent and Darren Wise. 
 

37 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests.  
 

38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

39 POLICE RESPONSE FOLLOWING RECENT STABBINGS  
 
The Sub-Committee held a Q&A session with MET Police staff regarding 
the recent stabbing incidents in the Borough, specifically Romford Town 
Centre. 
 
It was explained to members that the Police had recently been held to 
account at a recent Safer Neighbourhood meeting with Officers explaining 
that the majority of issues had come mainly from youngsters from further 
inside London. No life threatening or changing and 5 arrests had been made 
so far but could not comment on the suspects at the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 16 March 2023 

 

 

 

The officers explained to members they felt there were not enough town 
centre provisions (for example toilets and interview rooms). This prompted 
the Sub-Committee to agree for a report to be presented to Cabinet to 
further scrutinise the town centre provisions for police. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

      PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Police strategy on recruiting more female 
officers and officers from minority 
backgrounds 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Imran Kazalbash 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Chief Superintendent Stuart Bell 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report relates to the public safety of 
residents 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The document outline’s the Police’s strategy for recruiting more female officers and 
officers from minority backgrounds. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To scrutinise the documents and information as appropriate. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Following a previous meeting of the People OSSC, members requested that the 
Police bring their strategy on recruiting more female officers and officers from 
minority backgrounds. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None at this stage 
 
Legal implications and risks: None at this stage 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None at this stage 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 11th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: None at this stage 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

None at this stage 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

      PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Police strategy on Violence Against 
Women and Girls 

SLT Lead: 
 

Imran Kazalbash 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Chief Superintendent Stuart Bell 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report relates to the public safety of 
residents 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The document outline’s the Police’s strategy for preventing and reducing violence 
against women and girls. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To scrutinise the documents and information as appropriate. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Following a previous meeting of the People OSSC, members requested that the 
Police bring their strategy on reducing and preventing violence against women and 
girls. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None at this stage 
 
Legal implications and risks: None at this stage 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None at this stage 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None at this stage 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 11th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

None at this stage 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Quantifying the Cost of Living Response 

SLT Lead: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Hunt, Head of Housing Strategy, 
james.hunt@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report deals with information 
requested by the Sub-Committee. 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The cost of living crisis is still affecting residents of Havering. To help as many people 
as possible we joined up with our colleagues in the NHS (National Health Service) 
and VCS (Voluntary, Charitable Sector) groups to produce a joint strategy. This 
strategy was to get help and support to people before they needed it and to try and 
make it easy to find and get help. We did this primarily through our marketing 
strategy. 
 
We can show that a joined up, coordinated, marketing strategy does result in more 
help and support for residents. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
There are no formal recommendations merely, next steps and continuation of what 
works. 
 
The next steps are: 
 

 Build up our ‘marketing’ infrastructure to allow quicker analysis and learning 

 Understand why the use of Mosaic data and targeted communications did 
not generate as many interactions as expected 

 Start to build our response for this winter, starting in July 

 Produce a better, more coordinated response, across more organisations, 
with better branding of each organisation to leverage ‘brand’ recognition 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 11th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The full report is contained within our dynamic dashboard: Marketing Strategy 
Outcomes dashboard. I encourage you to draw your own conclusions. You need a 
onesource login to access i.e., it can only be shared with internal people or people 
connected to the project. You may need to request access the first time you logon. 
Work is ongoing to open this up to the wider public. 
 
The overall arching objectives of the marketing strategy were: 

 One source of help 

 Link to existing things, do not duplicate work 

 Bring help to those that need it, when they need it 

 Driven by data 

 Adapt through trial and error 

 Get everyone to do two things: 
o Increase income 
o Reduce energy usage 

 
What this meant in practice is that we used different methods to drive people to a 
single source of information. The information was contained on one website. The 
main area of work was to get people to that one source of information. In terms of 
getting people to go to our website, we found that
[...]
aw it as a possible recommendation. 
 
Officers from the Joint Commissioning Unit and Disabilities Management 
Team within Havering provided their involvement around quality assurance 
functions provided for adults with disabilities currently.  
 

Page 52



 

 

 

FINDINGS 

 

1. Day Care Provisions and Quality Standards  
 
Members consulted with Havering Officers managing the current adult day 
care provisions and shared concerns over the lack of quality assurance 
guidelines and frameworks in place for provisions for adults with disabilities. 
Members were pleased to hear Officers were carrying out initial 
benchmarking and identifying neighbouring boroughs who similarly do not 
have a quality standard in place but instead commit to yearly audits. Moving 
forward there is a working group for the North East London boroughs and a 
working group for London Wide Boroughs to discuss and implement a 
standard as a whole. Once the working groups are set up and a meeting held 
with Havering Officers, then they will report back with updates.  
 

2. Employability Schemes and Transitioning Process 

 
Members noted many of the current schemes in place for SEND provisions 
were allocated to those within the age group of 16-25 year olds due to the 
Education Health Care Plan funding available within the timeframe. Members 
considered the weakness in the lack of progression from internship to paid 
employment available for those aged 25+ years with disabilities, transitioned 
support from day provisions into paid employment, and the limitation of 
having three Officers dedicated to the general service of supporting 
unemployed adults into work who may or may not have disabilities. Members 
noted employing a specialist Supported Employment Adviser for adults with 
disabilities to work alongside day provision and support transition to 
internships and paid employment would be beneficial.  
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. Havering to employ a specialist Supported Employme
[...]


£2,625 £1,050 £2,730 Job Coach £21,000 £8,400 £29,400

Supervisory and 
planning support 
from the 
supported 
employment 
provider

£2,500 £1,000 £3,500 ½ time Job Coach £10,500 £4,200 £14,700

Supervisory 
Support for the 
Job coaches

£5,000 £2,000 7,000

Total Cost £18,459.00 £18,459.00 £23,498.00
Total Cost £96,600

£3,500

DFN Project 
SEARCH License

*£3,500 £3,500

DFN Project 
SEARCH License

*£3,500

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	230316 Minutes
	Minutes


	5 POLICE STRATEGY ON RECRUITING OFFICERS FROM MINORITY GROUPS
	EA Application STATS

	6 POLICE STRATEGY ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
	EA BCU VAWG Police Delivery Plan v1.1 (Final)
	EA VAWG Havering Safer Spaces Strategy 23-4

	7 COST OF LIVING MARKETING SUMMARY
	8 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP FINAL REPORT
	Final Report
	Appendix A- DFN Project SEARCH LA (002)
	Appendix B- Report Temp for LA's for an adult programme
	Appendix C- DFN costs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

11 July 2023 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) and Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Mandy Anderson (In place of Frankie Walker) and 
Patricia Brown 
 

 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor frankie Walker and 
co-optees Jack How and Julie Lamb. 
 

41 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests.  
 

42 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th March 2023 and special 
meeting held on 16th March 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

44 POLICE STRATEGY ON RECRUITING OFFICERS FROM MINORITY 
GROUPS  
 
Members were pleased to have Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell and 
Chris Nixon from the East Area Basic Command Unit (BCU) to present the 
Police’s recruitment strategy. 
 
It was agreed to exclude the public and press for the entirety of the item 
under paragraph 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 July 2023 

 

 

 

 
It was explained to the members of the Committee that Newham was the 
best performing Borough in London in terms of diversity of recruitment 
however the East Area BCU was the best preforming BCU in the same 
regards. CS Bell agreed to contact Newham to understand what their 
strategy was and how that could be implemented within Havering. CS Bell 
explained that there had been media campaigns to encourage enrolment 
and the Police was keen to fix reputation in communities to also boost 
enrolment of younger officers. It was described to the Sub-Committee that 
the full training of new officers was a 3 year course with 5 months dedicated 
to learning the law which ensured new recruits had the best knowledge to 
allow them to undertake their key role in communities. 
 
CS Bell updated members on the vacancies of all neighbourhood teams 
which satisfied the Sub-Committee members. It was also explained that the 
BCU is hopeful to double the current neighbourhood team numbers.  
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations following the report and 
noted its contents. 
 

45 POLICE STRATEGY ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS  
 
Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell and Chris Nixon from the East Area 
Basic Command Unit (BCU) to present the Police’s Violence against 
Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy. 
 
It was agreed to exclude the public and press for the entirety of the item 
under paragraph 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that VAWG was the BCU’s top priority and 
the whole BCU works to prevent it. It was explained by CS Bell that the 
percentage of rape cases in the BCU that had been solved had increased 
but members still exclaimed that this was still too low. Police officers 
undertake regular ‘walk and talk’ activities with women and women’s groups 
within the local communities with the aim to increase the confidence women 
and girls have with the Police and it also provides opportunities for Police 
Officers to explain the current VAWG strategies.  
 

46 COST OF LIVING MARKETING SUMMARY  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the Council’s Cost of Living 
Marketing Strategy. 
 
Members received an extensive presentation from an officer which 
explained the work the Council had done in terms of a new marketing 
strategy to bring help to residents who need it, when they need it whilst 
being data driven. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 July 2023 

 

 

 

Members noted the strategy was mainly trial and error to gauge the uptake 
from residents and which processes to use to obtain the highest 
engagement across the Borough. The best method found was using links, 
mainly embedded in text messages, to direct residents to information. The 
‘/energyrebate’ URL had 400 views per day from residents. 
 
Members of the People OSSC noted the report and made no 
recommendations.  
 

47 ADULT SEND TOPIC GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
The Chairman agreed to remove this item from the agenda due to apologies 
from key members and officers. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


